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1. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
1.1 CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 
 

(€ thousands)             Notes

30 June 

2011

               30 June 

2012        

Goodwill 2.1 33,386     33,387     33,339     

Intangible assets 7,963      9,574      9,543      

Property, plant and equipment 63,883     68,904     64,762     

Non-current financial assets 567         594         646         

Deferred tax assets 2,979      1,058      694         

 2.5 

Inventories 2.6 23,860     25,991     26,014     

Trade and other receivables 2.6 40,583     40,568     42,083     

Cash and cash equivalents 2.7 69,809     77,354     88,309     

(€ thousands)             Notes

30 June 

2011

               30 June 

2012        

Equity - Group share 146,562   159,512   175,427   

Minority interests -           -           -           

 1.3 

Non-current borrowings 2.7 6,191      5,389      4,561      

Other non-current liabilities 138         -           -           

Long-term employee benefits 2.8 2,275      2,749      3,823      

Deferred tax liabilities 3,355      1,519      1,504      

Current borrowings 2.7 1,535      1,961      1,808      

Current provisions 2.8 1,722      1,377      2,278      

Other payables 2.6 81,252     84,923     75,988     

 Shareholders' equity 

 Non-current assets 

Non-current liabilities

Current liabilities

Shareholders' equity and liabilities

 Current assets 

 Total assets 

31 Decembre                   

2011

108,778                    113,517                   108,984                    

134,252                    143,913                   156,405                    

243,030                    257,430                   265,389                    

88,261                     80,074                      

31 Decembre                   

2011

146,562                    159,512                   175,427                    

243,030                    257,430                   265,389                    

11,959                      9,657                       9,888                        

84,509                      
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1.2  CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT AND STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
 
 
 

        12/11

(€ thousands)        Notes
reclassified (1) % sales % sales  % change

Sales 2.4       121,715            100.0       128,466             100.0                5.5   

Other operating revenues               95                0.1               83                 0.1            (12.1)  

Cost of goods sold (1)       (20,855)           (17.1)       (22,606)             (17.6)               8.4   

Net cost of goods sold       (20,760)           (17.1)       (22,523)             (17.5)               8.5   

Gross profit       100,955              82.9       105,943               82.5                4.9   

Selling expenses (1)       (34,127)           (28.0)       (36,083)             (28.1)               5.7   

Administrative expenses       (11,231)             (9.2)       (12,191)               (9.5)               8.6   

Other general expenses 2.10         (7,351)             (6.0)        (8,337)               (6.5)            13.4   

General, administrative and selling expenses       (52,709)           (43.3)       (56,611)             (44.1)               7.4   

Profit before R&D        48,246              39.6         49,332               38.4                2.3   

Research and development costs       (17,759)           (14.6)       (18,706)             (14.6)               5.3   

R&D related income          4,816                4.0          6,963                 5.4             44.6   

R&D       (12,943)           (10.6)       (11,743)               (9.1)             (9.3)  

Operating profit (EBIT) 2.9        35,303              29.0         37,589               29.3                6.5   

Financial income             162                0.1             722                 0.6           345.9   

Financial expenses            (136)             (0.1)           (112)               (0.1)           (17.4)  

Net financial income/(expense)               26                0.0             610                 0.5    ns 

Profit before tax        35,329              29.0         38,199               29.7                8.1   

Income tax       (11,588)             (9.5)       (12,605)               (9.8)               8.8   

Average income tax rate 2.11 32.8% 33.0%              0.6   

Net profit        23,741              19.5         25,593               19.9                7.8   

Net actuarial gains and losses 2.8             188                0.2            (409)               (0.3)        (317.5)  

Translation adjustment of foreign 

operations
              62                0.1               14                 0.0            (77.0)  

Value restatements             250                0.2            (395)               (0.3)        (257.8)  

Comprehensive income        23,991              19.7         25,199               19.6                5.0   

Attributable to minority interests               -                    -                 -                     -      ns 

Group share of net profit        23,741              19.5         25,593               19.9                7.8   

Net earnings per share (Group share) €1.77 €1.90             7.4   

Diluted earnings per share, net €1.75 €1.89             7.8   

HY1 2011 HY1 2012

1.3

 
 

 
(1) Costs for the first half of 2011 have been reclassified as described in Note 2.1.     
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1.3  CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
 
 

The changes were as follows: 
 

 
 
The movement in the number of securities giving access to capital was as follows: 
 

 
 
Over the half-year, 19,988 shares were purchased and 28,178 were sold by the investment services 
provider in charge of the liquidity contract, resulting in a net sale of 8,190 shares which generated an 
increase in equity and a cash inflow of € 375 thousand (see 1.4).   
 
The average exercise price of outstanding options at 30 June 2012 was € 44.55 (€ 43.20 at 30 June 
2010). 84,962 options are exercisable during the current year (107,120 at 30 June 2011).  
 
The average number of shares used to calculate the earnings per share, taking account of the dilutive 
effect of options exercised, and calculated using the “share repurchase” method, was the following: 
 

HY1 2011 13,451,854      (24,305)            13,427,549      25,000             77,129 13,529,678      

HY1 2012 13,501,860      (29,704)            13,472,156      24,995             34,725 13,531,875      

Number of

dilutive

shares

(options)

Diluted 

number

of shares

Averages over the period
Number of

shares

Treasury 

shares

Number of

shares

entitled to

dividend

Number of

dilutive free

shares

 

(€ thousands) Share capital
Related 

reserves

Treasury 

shares

Reserves

and

consolidated

net profit

Shareholders'

equity      

Minority

interests

Shareholders'

equity

At 31 December 2010 13,422        13,161        (1,213)         105,863      131,233       -              131,233        

Comprehensive income -              -              23,991        23,991         -              23,991         

Treasury share transactions -                  (373)               (56)                 (429)                -                  (429)                

Options exercised 60                   1,296             -                  -                  1,356              -                  1,356              

Dividend payments -                  -                  (10,064)         (10,064)          -                  (10,064)          

Share-based payments -                  -                  475                475                 -                  475                  

At 30 June 2011 13,482        14,457        (1,586)         120,209      146,562       -              146,562        

 At 31 December 2011 13,501        14,879        (1,426)         132,558      159,512       -              159,512        

 Comprehensive income -              -              25,199        25,199         -              25,199         

Treasury share transactions -                  293                83                   375                 -                  375                  

Options exercised 2                     80                   -                  -                  82                    -                  82                    

Dividend payments -                  -                  (10,110)         (10,110)          -                  (10,110)          

Share-based payments -                  -                  369                369                 -                  369                  

 At 30 June 2012 13,503        14,959        (1,134)         148,098      175,427       -              175,427        

At 31 December 2010 13,421,822        (20,556)           294,734           25,000               

Treasury share transactions (7,498)             

Options exercised 60,064               (60,064)            

At 30 June 2011 13,481,886        (28,054)           234,670           25,000               

At 31 December 2011 13,500,625        (33,799)           213,931           24,995               

Treasury share transactions 8,190               

Options exercised 2,469                 (2,469)              

Options cancelled (22,000)            

At 30 June 2012 13,503,094        (25,609)           189,462           24,995               

Free

shares
(in units)

Number of

shares

Of w hich 

treasury 

shares

Number of

options
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1.4  CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

 

 
 

  

(€ thousands)               Notes  HY1 2011  HY1 2012 
12/11         

% change

Operating profit (EBIT)              35,303                37,589               6.5   

Amortisation and depreciation charges 2.5                      5,013                        5,569            11.1   

Provisions 2.8                        (597)                       1,344        (325.1)  

Stock option-related income (expenses)                          475                            369           (22.4)  

Capital gains (losses) from disposal of assets                          100                              43           (57.4)  

Gross operating profit (EBITDA)              40,294                44,913            11.5   

Current income tax on operating activities                  (11,752)                   (11,839)              0.7   

Change in W.C.R of operating activities 2.6                     (5,844)                      (1,201)          (79.4)  

Change in deferred income 2.6                     (1,499)                      (3,603)         140.4   

Net cash flow from operating activities              21,199                28,270            33.4   

Acquisition or increase in non-current assets 2.5                     (4,915)                      (3,281)          (33.2)  

Disposal or reduction in non-current assets                          601                                8           (98.6)  

Change in W.C.R of investing activities 2.6                     (4,421)                      (3,820)          (13.6)  

Net cash flow used in investing activities               (8,735)                (7,093)          (18.8)  

Free cash flow after investing activities              12,464                21,177            69.9   

Share capital increase                      1,356                              82           (93.9)  

Treasury share transactions 1.3                        (429)                           375        (187.5)  

Cash dividends                  (10,064)                   (10,108)              0.4   

Net cost of financial debt (after tax)                            18                            409    ns 

Net cash flow used in financing activities,                    

excluding borrowings                                             (a)
              (9,119)                (9,241)              1.3   

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents                3,345                11,936          256.8   

Usage (+) Repayments (-) of bank overdrafts                        (211)                         (202)            (4.5)  

Repayment of borrowings                        (734)                         (779)              6.1   

Net cash flow used to repay borrowings                 (b)                  (945)                   (980)              3.8   

Net cash flow used in financing activities        (a) + (b)              (10,064)              (10,222)              1.6   

Change in cash and cash equivalents                2,400                10,955          356.5   

+ Cash and cash equivalents - opening balance                   67,329                     77,354            14.9   

+/- Effect of translation adjustment on foreign

currency-denominated cash
                          80                              (1)  

= Cash and cash equivalents - closing balance 2.7                   69,809                     88,309            26.5   
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2. SELECTED NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 
2.1    GENERAL INFORMATION  

 
Stallergenes Group (“STALLERGENES”) is a biopharmaceutical laboratory specialising in the preventive 
treatment of allergy-related respiratory conditions (“allergen immunotherapy”) and a pioneer and global 
leader for orally-administered treatments. The parent company, Stallergenes S.A., is a French limited 
company (société anonyme) listed on Compartment B of the Euronext Paris Stock Exchange. Its head 
office is located near Paris at 6 rue Alexis de Tocqueville, Antony, 92160, France.  
 
STALLERGENES’ consolidated half-year financial statements at 30 June 2012 were approved by the 
Board of Directors on 10 September 2012. They are expressed in thousands of euro. In accordance 
with IAS 34, interim financial reporting, they are presented as a set of consolidated half-year financial 
statements, supported by selected notes that reference useful information for their understanding. 
Therefore, they must be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements at 31 
December 2011. 

 
- Restatement of MEDELO’s goodwill 
 
On 27 October 2010, STALLERGENES took control of its UK distributor, MEDELO.  The corresponding 
goodwill was estimated at € 264 thousand, including an estimate of earn-out payments. At 30 June 
2012, all final conditions precedent to the valuation of these earn-out payments were known and 
resulted in a reduction in their value of € 48 thousand. A final goodwill of € 216 thousand was 
therefore recognised.  
 
- Reclassification of certain operating expenses in the comparative income statement for the 

first half of 2011  
 

The company’s business model, which is currently based on Named Patient Products (NPPs) is 
moving towards international patented medicines. Within this environment, it appeared appropriate to 
reclassify distribution costs (management of prescriptions received from prescribers and dispatch cost 
of products to patients), which were previously classified in “cost of sales”, as “selling expenses”. 
Corresponding costs of € 6,493 thousand for the first half of 2011, representing 5.3% of sales, were 
reclassified accordingly. As a result, gross margin for the first half of 2011 was recalculated after only 
deducting “production costs” and increased by 5.3%, from 77.6% to 82.9%. 
      
 

2.2    ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

The consolidated half-year financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the IFRS 
recognition and valuation principles, as specified in this note. The standards used in the preparation of 
the consolidated financial statements at 30 June 2012 and 2011 comparative financial statements are 
those published by the IASB and adopted by the European Union. 

 

No standard or amendments to standards whose application was mandatory at 1 January 2012 had 
any impact on the financial statements at 30 June 2012.  
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2.3    CHANGES IN GROUP STRUCTURE  
 
The Group structure did not change during the first half of 2012. Four new subsidiaries, specialising in 
medical information, were created during the second half of 2011 in Australia, Poland, Russia and 
Argentina. Another subsidiary, specialising in regulatory information, was also created in the United 
States. These five subsidiaries were not consolidated in the comparative half-year financial statements 
in 2011. 

 
2.4    SEGMENT INFORMATION 

 
Following examination of the entity’s internal reporting, it became apparent that the Company has a 
single operating segment, allergen immunotherapy.  
 
Sales were as follows, by product line: 
 

(€ thousands)

HY1  2011

%

HY1  2012

%

12/11 % 

change

Sublingual route 106,146      88 113,730       88 7.1

Subcutaneous route 12,752        10 12,529         10 -1.7

Other products 2,817          2 2,207           2 -21.7

Sales 121,715      100 128,466       100 5.5  
 
The Company’s business, allergen immunotherapy, caters for more than 500,000 patients per year. 
No customer acting as a middleman in the distribution supply chain (distributors, hospitals and 
pharmacies) accounted for more than 5% of Group sales.   
 
Sales and non-current assets changed as follows, analysed by geographic region: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(€ thousands)
HY1 2011

%

HY1 2012

%

12/11 % 

change

88,335    73 93,041     72 5.3        

Other EU 28,164    23 29,452     23 4.6        

Other markets 5,216      4 5,973       5 14.5      

Sales
121,715  100 128,466   100 5.5        

99,743    94 101,300   94 1.6        

Other EU 6,056      6 6,703       6 10.7      

Other markets -        287           -        ns

Non-current assets (2) 105,799  100 108,290   100 2.4        

(1) Portugal, Spain, France, Italy, Greece

(2) excluding deferred taxation and rights attached to insurance policies

Southern Europe (1)

Southern Europe
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2.5    NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
 
 
Movements in non-current assets were as follows: 
 
 

 
 

 
 

(1) The restatement of TRIMEDAL’s goodwill (a decrease of € 324 thousand) is discussed in Note 2.1 
to the 2011 half-year financial statements. 
 

(2) The restatement of MEDELO’s goodwill (a decrease of € 48 thousand) is discussed in Note 2.1 
above. This restatement generated a symmetrical reduction in amounts due to suppliers of non-
current assets (see Note 2.6 below). 

 
(3) Other movements of € 1,807 thousand in property, plant and equipment were the result of a 

reconciliation, which generated a symmetrical reduction in amounts due to suppliers of non-
current assets (see Note 2.6 below).  
 

  
  

Total

(€ thousands) Notes
Goodwill

Intangible 

assets
PPE

Financial 

assets

Deferred 

taxation

33,710           18,650           98,682           523               2,904            154,469         

-                 (10,949)          (33,696)          -                 -                 (44,645)          

Net book value at end 2010 33,710           7,701            64,986           523               2,904            109,824         

Acquisitions -                     2,236                2,635                44                      -                     4,915                

Disposals (net) -                 (699)                                        -                     -                     (699)                  

Amortisation, depreciation and 

provision
-                 (1,275)              (3,738)              -                     -                     (5,013)              

Deferred tax income (charge) -                 -                     -                     -                     174                    174                    

Value restatements (1) (324)              -                     -                     -                     (99)                    (423)                  

33,386           20,187           101,317         567               2,979            158,436         

-                 (12,224)          (37,434)          -                 -                 (49,658)          

Net book value 33,386           7,963            63,883           567               2,979            108,778         

33,387           21,124           104,267         594               1,058            160,430         

-                 (11,550)          (35,363)          -                 -                 (46,913)          

Net book value at end 2011 33,387           9,574            68,904           594               1,058            113,517         

Acquisitions -                     1,401                1,828                53                      -                     3,281                

Disposals (net) -                 -                     (38)                    (2)                       -                     (39)                    

-                 (1,444)              (4,126)              -                     -                     (5,569)              

Deferred tax income (charge) -                 -                     -                     -                     (364)                  (364)                  

Value restatements  (2) (3) (48)                12                      (1,807)              1                        (1,842)              

33,339           21,705           104,252         646               694               160,637         

-                 (12,162)          (39,491)          -                 -                 (51,653)          

Net book value 33,339           9,543            64,762           646               694               108,984         

Accumulated amortisation, depreciation

and provision charges

30 June 2012 - opening balance

Accumulated amortisation, depreciation

and provision charges

Amortisation, depreciation and provision

charges for the period

Non-current assets

31 December 2010 - opening balance

Accumulated amortisation, depreciation

and provision charges

30 June 2011 - opening balance

Accumulated amortisation, depreciation

and provision charges

 31 December 2011 - opening balance 
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2.6    WORKING CAPITAL REQUIREMENTS 

 
Movements in working capital requirements were as follows: 
 

 
 
(1) The change in working capital requirements is calculated based on working capital requirements 

at 31 December 2011 (Note 5.1 to the 2011 financial statements). 
 

(2) Other movements in foreign exchange, except for a € 1,807 thousand reconciliation of amounts 
due to providers of non-current assets and the € 48 thousand restatement of MEDELO’s goodwill 
(see above Note 2.6 (2) and (3)).   

 
 

2.7    FINANCIAL DEBT AND CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
 
The movement in financial debt and cash and cash equivalents was as follows: 
 

 
 
(1) The cash equivalents caption includes a cash facility of € 799 thousand made available to an 

investment service provider to fund a liquidity contract. According to this contract, one month’s 
notice must be given before the Company can use these funds. 

(€ thousands) Notes (Incr.)/Decr. Other

days of sales days of sales 2012 changes (2)

Inventories       23,860                   35         26,014                   36              (17)               (5)  

Trade receivables       22,092                   33         23,118                   32          2,062              (20)  

Other current assets        5,430                      8          8,064                   11         (1,556)               (2)  

Current income tax - net          (370)                   (1)           (349)                   (0)         5,585                (1)  

Trade payables      (22,135)                 (33)       (26,952)                 (38)        (3,642)              15   

Other current liabilities      (20,251)                 (30)       (23,970)                 (34)        (3,633)              20   

W.C.R. from operating activities 1.4 (1)        8,626                   13          5,924                      8         (1,201)                7   

Deferred income 1.4      (20,124)       (10,742)        (3,603)              -     

Due to suppliers of non-current assets 1.4 (2)       (5,311)        (3,074)        (3,820)        (1,855)  

Other W.C.R.      (25,435)       (13,816)        (7,423)        (1,855)  

Total W.C.R.      (16,809)        (7,892)        (8,624)        (1,848)  

Inventories 1.1       23,860         26,014              (17)               (5)  

Trade and other receivables 1.1       40,583         42,083          1,515              (22)  

Trade and other payables 1.1      (81,252)       (75,988)         8,935         (1,821)  

     (16,809)        (7,892)        (8,624)        (1,848)  

30 June 2011 30 June 2012

Balance sheet W.C.R. cross-reference

More than five

years

One to five

years

Less than one

year

Cash equivalents (1) -            -            78,834       78,834        70,016        61,782        

Cash -            -            9,475         9,475          7,338          8,027          

Cash and cash equivalents (A) 1.1 -            -            88,309       88,309        77,354        69,809        

Property leases -            4,561       1,630         6,191          6,970          7,726          

Bank overdrafts -            -            178           178             380             -              

Total borrowings (B) 1.1 -            4,561       1,808         6,369          7,350          7,726          

Net cash and cash equivalents (A) - (B) 1.4 -            (4,561)      86,501       81,939        70,004        62,083        

Translation adjustment 1.4 (1)               -              80              

Other movements during the year 1.4 11,936        11,346        3,345          

At 30 June 

2011
(€ thousands) Notes

Analysis by maturity

At 30 June 

2012

At 31 

December 

2011
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2.8    PROVISIONS 

 
The movement in provisions was as follows: 
 

 

(€ thousands) Notes Long-term 

employee

benefits

Current 

provisions
Total

At 31 December 2010 2,165        2,694        4,859    

Net provision charges 1.4 375             (972)           (597)       

Unused reversals -               -               -          

Value restatements (264)           -               (264)       

At 30 June 2011 2,275        1,722       3,997    

 At 31 December 2011 2,749       1,377       4,126    

 Net provision charges  1.4 443             901             1,344     

 Unused reversals 7                  -               7             

 Value restatements  (1) 624             -               624        

  At 30 June 2012 3,823       2,278       6,101    
 

 
 
(1) Pursuant to the SoRie option provided for by the amended IAS 19 standard and adopted by the 

Group, restatements to actuarial gains and losses are directly recognised under equity. The 
actuarial gain of € 624 thousand is due to a reduction in the discount rate used (3.10% instead of 
4.30%) to estimate the net commitment for retirement severance pay in France. The net impact of 
this actuarial gain was € 409 thousand and was recognised in comprehensive income (see Note 
1.2 above).  
 
 

2.9    INCOME STATEMENT BY NATURE OF EXPENSE 
 
Movements in the income statement were as follows: 
 

 
 

 
  

(€ thousands) Notes
 HY1 2011  HY1 2012 12/11 % 

change

Sales     121,715       128,466                   5.5   

Other operating revenues        4,911          7,046                 43.5   

Raw materials consumed       (7,665)        (8,413)                  9.8   

Personnel costs 2.12      (39,584)       (44,145)                11.5   

Tax and duties          (765)           (661)              (13.6)  

External charges      (38,905)       (37,395)                (3.9)  

Amortisation and depreciation charges 2.5       (5,013)        (5,569)                11.1   

Provisions 2.8           597         (1,344)            (325.1)  

Other charges and revenues 2.10             12            (395)   ns 

Total charges      (86,412)       (90,877)                  5.2   

Operating profit (EBIT)       35,303         37,589                   6.5   
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2.10    OTHER GENERAL EXPENSES 
 
These refer to central costs that cannot be directly attributed to the operational activities of the 
Company. The movement in these expenses was as follows: 
 

 
 

 
2.11    INCOME TAX 

 
Income tax has been estimated using the provisional effective tax rate of 33.0% for the financial year 
2012 (32.8% in the first half-year 2011). Note that the actual effective tax rate for 2011 was 32.7%.  
 
 

2.12    SIZE OF WORKFORCE AND PERSONNEL COSTS 
 
The Group’s workforce and personnel costs at the end of the period may be analysed as follows: 
 

End of period
 HY1 2011  HY1 2012 12/11 % 

change

Supply chain and production laboratories              246             274                 11.2   

Selling              378             435                 15.2   

Administrative              108             119                   9.7   

Research & development              191             218                 14.1   

Total workforce              923          1,045                 13.3   
 

 

 
 
(1) As explained in Note 2.1, sales administration personnel costs of € 2,922 thousand for the 1

st
 half 

of 2011, which were previously classified as a production costs in “supply chain”, have been 
reclassified as “selling” personnel costs.  

 
 
 

(€ thousands)         Notes
 HY1 2011  HY1 2012 12/11 % 

change

Employee profit-sharing and shareholding          (5,521)        (5,843)                  5.8   

Other personnel commitments          (1,367)        (1,749)                27.9   

Share-based payments to personnel             (475)           (350)              (26.3)  

  Head office personnel costs 2.12          (7,363)        (7,942)                  7.9   

Capital gains (losses) on disposal of assets             (100)             (43)              (57.4)  

Exchange gains and losses              110             244              121.6   

Restructuring costs              313              (49)            (115.7)  

Cost of brands, patents and licences             (309)           (294)                (4.7)  

Litigations and other risks                (1)           (253)   ns 

  Other expenses and income 2.9               12            (395)   ns 

Other general expenses          (7,351)        (8,337)                13.4   

(€ thousands)                 Notes
 HY1 2011 

(reclassified) 

 HY1 2012 12/11 % 

change

Supply chain and production laboratories           7,038          7,915                 12.5   

Selling (1)         14,023         15,265                   8.9   

Administrative           4,275          4,915                 15.0   

Research & development           6,885          8,109                 17.8   

Head office 2.10           7,363          7,942                   7.9   

Personnel costs 2.9         39,584         44,145                 11.5   

As % of sales 32.5               34.4            1.8              
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2.13    POST-BALANCE SHEET EVENTS 
 
No event liable to have a significant impact on the financial statements at 30 June 2012 occurred after 
the first half-year balance sheet date.  
 
However, it should be noted that the rate of social contributions on bonuses and profit sharing was 
increased from 8% to 20% by the French Parliament under the Amending Finance Act 2012, with 
retroactive effect from 1 January 2012. Pursuant to IAS 12, the rate of 8% applicable at 30 June 2012 
was used in closing the half-year financial statements. Had the new rate of 20% been used in 
calculations, the Group’s operating profit and net profit would have been adversely impacted by € 648 
thousand (down 1.7%) and € 434 thousand (down 1.7%), respectively. 
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3. HALF-YEAR BUSINESS REPORT 
 
 
3.1   SALES 

 
Stallergenes’ consolidated sales were € 128.5 million for the first half of 2012, an increase of 5.5% 
compared to the first half of 2011 (see section 1.2 above). 
 
Developments in Group sales by product line and market are disclosed in section 2.4 above.  
 
The European market has been affected by the impact of the economic recession in Southern Europe, 
and by limitation measures concerning public health costs in Northern Europe. The weak 2010 and 
2011 pollen seasons also had a negative impact, in particular in the second quarter of 2012.  
 
Within this sensitive environment, Stallergenes’ sales growth in the first half of the year reflects the 
solid performance of the sublingual method of administration in the allergen immunotherapy market. 
Recently-established subsidiaries (in Argentina, Russia, Poland, Turkey and Australia) have already 
contributed to 15% of growth. 
 

3.2   BUSINESS PROFITABILITY 
 

Stallergenes’ operating profit for the first half of 2012 was € 37.6 million, an increase of 6.5% 
compared to the first half of 2011 (see section 1.2 above).  
 

This favourable development was the result of sales growth and a significant increase in R&D income: 

revenues recognised in respect of the partnership with Shionogi in Japan grew from €1,499 thousand 

in the 1
st
 half of 2011 to € 3,603 thousand in the 1

st
 half of 2012. The operating margin for the 1

st
 half 

of 2012 represented 29.3% of sales, an increase of 0.3% compared to the 1
st
 half of 2011. 

 

Net financial income was largely positive at € 610 thousand. Net profit grew by 7.8% to € 25.6 million. 

Diluted earnings per share rose from € 1.75 to € 1.89.  Comprehensive income was € 25.2 million, an 

increase of 5%.  This was adversely affected by an actuarial loss relating to the significant decline in 

the discount rate applied to retirement commitments.  

 

 
3.3    FINANCIAL POSITION 

 
Movements in the Group’s financial position are disclosed in section 1.4 above.  
 
EBITDA for the half-year grew by 11.5%, to € 44.9 million. It represented 35% of sales. Net cash flow 
from operating activities increased by 33% to € 28.3 million. The change in working capital 
requirements was favourable, representing 8 days of sales at the end of June 2012, compared to 13 
days twelve months earlier, as specified in Note 2.6. The capital expenditure effort decreased by 19% 
during the period to € 7.1 million. As a result, free cash flow after capital expenditure (or free cash 
flow) increased by 70% to € 21.2 million. 
 
The impact of cash outflows of a financial nature (excluding borrowings), which includes the annual 
dividend payment of € 10.1 million this year, remained stable at € 9.2 million. Net cash resources 
continued to grow, from € 70 million at the end of 2011 to € 82 million at the end of June 2012, a year-
on-year increase of 32%. Cash and cash equivalents rose from € 77 million to € 88 million. Group 
equity posted to the balance sheet, as set out in note 1.1, increased by 20% year-on-year to € 175 
million.  
 
 

3.4    HY1 HIGHLIGHTS 
 

Oralair®, Stallergenes’ grass pollen sublingual immunotherapy tablet, is currently available in 14 
European countries. Early feedback from markets where the product has been launched is very 
encouraging, including markets dominated by the subcutaneous route. Last May, the Transparency 
Committee of the HAS (Higher Health Authority) in France confirmed it was in favour of adding 
Oralair® to the list of specialised treatments that may be reimbursed. The Committee considered that 
Oralair® offers an improvement in actual medical benefits (ASMR IV) and granted a social security 
refund rate of 15%. Stallergenes is currently in price negotiation with the French authorities. 
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Oralair® also continues to expand beyond the borders of Europe. The tablet has recently been 
launched in Australia and New Zealand. Further to marketing authorisations granted in Argentina and 
Russia, Stallergenes is preparing to launch Oralair® in these two high potential countries. Having 
recently been granted marketing authorisation, the tablet will be launched in Canada over the next few 
months. Oralair® is the first immunotherapy tablet to be registered in North America. 
 
In early May, Stallergenes received the results of the VO67.10 clinical study of its house dust mite 
sublingual immunotherapy tablet, conducted in an Environmental Exposure Chamber. A clear 
dose/effect was observed across the three active doses, with considerable reduction in allergic rhinitis 
symptoms observed for the two higher doses. These results represent an important step forward for 
our future clinical development of our house dust mite sublingual immunotherapy tablet in Europe, 
Japan, and the United States. Oralair® was launched last May in Spain, with a refund rate of 60%, 
and last August in Switzerland, with a refund rate of 90%. Oralair® has been registered in Australia.  
 

3.5    SIGNIFICANT TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES 
 

All transactions with related parties are disclosed on pages 46-47 of the 2011 business report and will 
be the subject of a further detailed analysis in the 2012 business report. At 30 June 2012, the group 
which controls Ares Life Sciences directly and indirectly owns 10,059,580 shares in the Company, 
which represents 74.50% of the share capital and 74.64% of voting rights. 

 
3.6    2012 FULL-YEAR TARGET 

 
The Group confirms its sales growth target at between 5 and 7% for the full-year and aims to maintain 
its operating margin at the level of 23% achieved in 2011. 
 
In the second half of the year, the continued capital expenditure drive should only have a marginal 
effect on cash generation, which is expected to be largely positive over the full year. 
 

3.7    RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES FOR THE SECOND HALF-YEAR 
 

The Group is still exposed to a number of risks, which are disclosed on pages 53-57 of the 2011 
business report. These risks are consistent with the risks that generally affect the pharmaceutical 
industry, relating to the necessary compliance with public health policies: application of the precaution 
principle in assessing medicines, control over public health expenditure through regulatory pricing and 
the level of medicine reimbursement. However, the worsening of the financial crisis in Europe and the 
need to contain public deficits are putting public reimbursement schemes under severe pressure, to 
such extent that it can be reasonably assumed that the level of risk relating to controls over public 
health spending is increasing, especially in Southern Europe. 
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4. CERTIFICATION STATEMENTS 
 
 
4.1    STATEMENT OF THE PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR THE HALF-YEAR REPORT  

 
“I certify that, to my knowledge, the condensed consolidated financial statements for the half-year just 
ended were prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards in France and provide a fair 
view of the assets, financial position and performance of the Company and of all companies included 
in the consolidation scope, and that the half-year business report gives a true view of the significant 
events arising over the first six months of the financial year, their impact on the half-year financial 
statements, the main transactions between related parties, as well as a description of the main risks 
and uncertainties for the remaining six months of the financial year”.  

 
Antony, France, 11 September 2012. 
 
Roberto Gradnik, 
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer. 
 

4.2 STATUTORY AUDITORS’ REVIEW REPORT ON THE 2012 HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 

To the Shareholders, 
 

In compliance with the assignment entrusted to us by your General Meeting and in accordance with the 
requirements of article L. 451-1-2 III of the French Monetary and Financial Code, we hereby report to you on: 

 

• the review of the accompanying condensed half-year
 
consolidated financial statements of Stallergenes 

SA, for the six months ended June 30, 2012; 

• the verification of the information contained in the half-year
 
management report. 

 
These condensed half-year consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of the Board of 
directors. Our role is to express a conclusion on these financial statements based on our review.  
 
1. Conclusion on the financial statements 

We conducted our review in accordance with professional standards applicable in France. A review of 
interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and 
accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in 
scope than an audit conducted in accordance with professional standards applicable in France and 
consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters 
that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.  
 
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying 
condensed half-year

 
consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in 

accordance with IAS 34 - the standard of IFRSs as adopted by the European Union applicable to interim 
financial information. 
 
Without qualifying our conclusion, we draw your attention to Note 2.1 General information, which explains 
the reclassification of some operating costs in the profit and loss account.  

 
2. Specific verification 

 
We have also verified the information given in the half-year

 
management report on the condensed half-year

 

consolidated financial statements subject to our review. We have no matters to report as to its fair 
presentation and consistency with the condensed half-year

 
consolidated financial statements. 

 
Neuilly-sur-Seine and Paris, September 11, 2012 

 

The Statutory Auditors 

 

   PricewaterhouseCoopers Audit                      Grant Thornton 
 

    Cyrille Dietz Jean-Pierre Colle 


